

No. 21-17009

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NICK VASQUEZ, For Himself, as a Private Attorney General,  
and/or On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

CEBRIDGE TELECOM CA, LLC d/b/a Suddenlink  
Communications; ALTICE USA, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California No. 21-CV-6400-EMC  
(Hon. Edward M. Chen)

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

PETER B. RUTLEDGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
215 Morton Avenue  
Athens, GA 30605  
(706) 542-7140  
borutledge70@gmail.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY, INTEREST, SOURCE OF AUTHORITY .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Plain Language of Section 2 Precludes Application of the <i>McGill</i> Rule.....	12
II. The District Court’s Severability Analysis Rests on an Approach Rejected by <i>Viking River</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	6
<i>Am. Express Corp. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	14
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 38 F.4th 742 (9th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Arkcom Digit. Corp. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avilez v. Garland</i> , No. 20-16142, 2022 WL 4101174 (9th Cir. Sept. 8, 2022) .....	10
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006) .....	12
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) .....	9
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003) .....	9
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	22
<i>Del. &amp; H. Canal Co. v. Pa. Coal Co.</i> , 50 N.Y. 250 (1872) .....	15
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015) .....	8
<i>Dr.’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	13
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	4, 6, 8, 14
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	9, 21, 23
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	6, 21
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010) .....	5-6
<i>Henry v. Lehigh Valley Coal Co.</i> , 64 A. 635 (Pa. 1906).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	5
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	17
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014) .....	9, 11
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) .....	8, 23
<i>Lag Shot LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 770 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....	28
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	25
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	8
<i>McArdle v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 772 F. App’x 575 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017) .....	3-4, 10
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10, 23
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	6, 12, 21-22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs. L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	8
<i>Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	8
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	8, 18
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....	6
<i>Rivas v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 842 F. App’x 55 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18-19
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 11
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	6
<i>Shearson / Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	18
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	7, 18
<i>Stover v. Experian Holdings, Inc.</i> , 978 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Supak &amp; Sons Mfg. Co. v. Pervel Indus., Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 135 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	17
<i>Swanson v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 967 (W.D. Mo. 2020) .....	23
<i>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) .....	23
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zimmerman v. Cohen</i> , 236 N.Y. 15 (1923) .....	15
 <b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	3
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	16
9 U.S.C. § 402 .....	17



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**Rules**

FRAP 29(a)(2) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Andrea Cann Chandrasekher & David Horton, *Arbitration Nation: Data from Four Providers*, 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2019) ..... 7

Julius Henry Cohen, *The Law of Commercial Arbitration and the New York Statute*, 31 Yale L.J. 147 (1921)..... 16

Charles Newton Hulvey, *Arbitration of Commercial Disputes*, 15 Va. L. Rev. 238 (1929) ..... 14

Nam D. Pham, Ph.D. & Mary Donovan, *Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration* (2022) ..... 7

Katherine V.W. Stone & Richard A. Bales, *Arbitration Law* (2d ed. 2010)..... 15

Wesley A. Sturges, *A Treatise on Commercial Arbitrations and Awards* (1930)..... 14
